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RESULT AT A GLANCE

2018 2017 Inc/(Dec)

N'000 N'000 %

Revenue 1,650,999
     

2,528,319
     

(35)
         

(Loss) / Prot before taxation (8,482)

           

67,849

          

(113)

       

(Loss) / Prot after taxation (3,333)

           

45,058

          

(107)

       

Issued share capital 38,016

          

31,680

          

20

          

Shareholders' funds 1,423,779

     

1,427,112

     

(0)

           

Per Share Data

Based on 76,032,000 Ord. shares of 50k each 

(2017 - 63,360,000 Ord. shares of 50k each)

Earnings per share (kobo) (4)

                  

71

                 

(106)

       

Dividend paid during the year (kobo) -

                

45 (100)

       

Dividend cover (times) -

                

1.59

              

(100)

       

Bonus issue of ordinary shares              1:5 -

                

Net assets per share (kobo) 1,873

            

2,252

            

(17)

         

Number of shareholders 3,268

            

3,268 -

         

Number of employees 264 309 (15)
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REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS    

5.  Directors’  other  Interests          
 No director has notied the company of any involvement or interest in any business  

 contract with the company during the year.       
 

As at 30th April, 2018, the unit price of the Company's share on the oor of the
 

 
Nigerian Stock Exchange was N29.33k

  
       

6.
 
SHAREHOLDINGS

          
 

1.  The shares of the company were benecially held as follows:-
    

        
        

Number of 50 kobo shares
  

       

30 April
 

30 April
 

       

2018

  

2017

  

%

 
  
   

I-Feng Company Ltd

    

45,619,200

 

38,016,000 

 

60

  
   

Nigerian citizens and associations

  

30,412,800

 

25,344,000

 

40

  
       

76,032,000

 

63,360,000

 

100

  
 

2.  The range of

 

shareholders at 30 April, 2018 was as follows:

    
   

Range

   

No.of shareholders

  

No. of units held

 
   

1-10,000

   

3101

   

14,091,975

  
   

10,001

 

-50,000

  

133

     

7,061,978 

  
   

50,001-100,000

  

20

     

3,379,715

  
   

100,001-500,000

  

13

     

5,879,132 

  
   

Over 1,000,000

  

1

   

45,619,200

   
 

No individual shareholders, except as noted above, held more than 5% of the issued

 
 

share capital of the company at 30 April, 2018.

      

7.1

 

BONUS ISSUE

          
 

At the last Annual General Meeting held on 5th

 

October, 2017, a bonus share issue of one 
(1) ordinary share of 50k each for every ve (5) shares held at the close of business on 15 th

 

Sept. 2017 amounting to 12,672,000 shares ranking pari-passu with existing shares was 
approved by the shareholders to be paid for out of

 

retained earnings for distribution to 
shareholders. This translated to N6,336,000 in value.

 
 

7.2

 

DIVIDEND

 
 

The Directors recommend no cash dividend for the year.

 
 

8.

 

COMPANY'S SUPPLIERS

          

Local supplies are from Universal Nigeria Industries Company Limited, a related company.

            

9.

 

EMPLOYMENT AND EMPLOYEES

      
 

Employment of disabled persons
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INSIDER TRADING AND PRICE SENSITIVITY 

INFORMATION.

 

 

The Company is clear in its prohibi�on of insider trading by 

its Board, Management, Officers and related persons who are 

privy to confiden�al price sensi�ve informa�on. Such 

persons are further prohibited from trading in the Company’s 

securi�es where such transac�ons would amount to insider 

trading. Directors, insiders and related par�es are prohibited 

from disposing, selling, buying or transferring their shares in 

the Company for a period commencing from the date of 

receipt of such insider informa�on un�l such a period when 

the informa�on is released to the public or any other period 

as defined by the Company from �me to �me.
 

 

 

 

COMPLAINTS AND MANAGEMENT POLICY 
The company has in   place a  func�onal  Complaints  

Management Policy Framework in compliance with the 

Securi�es & Exchange Commission rule, which became 

effec�ve in 2015. The Complaints Management Policy 

Framework is assessable to all shareholders, employees and 

customers on www.wempco@wempco.com
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REPORT OF AUDIT COMMITEE TO THE MEMBERS OF NIGERIAN

ENAMELWARE PLC

In accordance with the provisions of Section 359(6) of the Companies and Allied Matters Act,

Cap. C20, LFN 2004, we conrm that the accounting and reporting policies of the Company are

in accordance with legal requirements and agreed ethical practices.

In our opinion, the scope and planning of the audit for the year ended 30th April 2018 together

with the audited accounts were adequate. We also reviewed the Auditors’ nding and were

satised with Management responses thereto.

The Auditors, OOP & Partners have given an unqualied opinion in there report on the nancial

Statements.

ALHAJI WAHEED ADEGBITE (FCA)

CHAIMAN

FRC NO: FRC/2013/ICAN/00000002532

Members of the Audit Committee

ALHAJI WAHEED ADEGBITE  - Chairman 

BAALE SUNDAY A. OGUNMOWO - Member

MR. AYANWAMIDE OBALALARO - Member 

AARE HADJI TOKUNBO ALLI  - Director

MR. PHILLIP TUNG    - Director

MR. LEWIS TUNG    - Director

The Company Secretary

BAMOFIN OLATOKUNBO SANNI acted as

SECRETARY to the Committee

IKEJA,

LAGOS NIGERIA

25 July, 2018 . 
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

30 April 30 April

2018 2017

Notes N'000 N'000

Revenue 4 1,650,999
    

2,528,319
   

Cost of sales 6a (1,215,023)
   

(1,957,343)
  

Gross profit 435,976

       

570,976

      

Administrative expenses 6b (155,703)

      

(140,692)

     

Operating profit 280,273

       

430,284

      

Other gains and (losses) 7 32,527

         

(143)

            

Interest income 8 81,492

         

201,779

      

Finance cost 9 (402,774)

      

(564,071)

     

(Loss) / Profit before tax (8,482)

          

67,849

        

Tax benet / (expense) 10 5,149

           

(22,791)

       

(Loss) / Profit for the year 11 (3,333)

          

45,058

        

Other comprehensive income -

               

-

              

Total comprehensive (loss) / income (3,333)

          

45,058

        

Earnings per share (kobo)
Basic and diluted earnings per share 12 (4)

                 

71

               

The accompanying notes on pages 28 to 67 and other national disclosure statements on pages 68 and 69 

form an integral part of these nancial statements.
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The accompanying notes on pages 28 to 67 and other national disclosure statements on pages 68 and 69 

form an integral part of these  nancial statements.



STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Share Other Retained

Capital Reserves earnings Total

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Balance at 1 May, 2017 31,680    18,177       1,377,255    1,427,112     

Bonus Share Issue 6,336      -            (6,336)         -                

38,016    18,177       1,370,919    1,427,112     

Loss for the year -          -            (3,333)         (3,333)           

Balance at 30 April, 2018 38,016    18,177       1,367,586    1,423,779     

Share Other Retained

Capital Reserves earnings Total

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Balance at 1 May, 2016 31,680    18,177       1,360,709    1,410,566     

Prot for the year -          -            45,058         45,058          

31,680    18,177       1,405,767    1,455,624     

Dividend paid -          -            (28,512)       (28,512)         

Balance at 30 April, 2017 31,680    18,177       1,377,255    1,427,112     

The accompanying notes on pages 28 to 67 and other national disclosure statements on pages 68 and 69 

form an integral part of these  nancial statements.

AT 30 APRIL, 2018

AT 30 APRIL, 2017
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

30 April 30 April

2018 2017

Notes N'000 N'000

Cash flow from operating activities

Cash receipt from customers and related parties 3,983,467     2,644,630    

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (1,263,139)    (3,670,550)  

Net value added tax paid (1,370)           (5,085)         

Income taxes paid (21,136)         (23,606)       

Net cash generated by operating activities 26 2,697,822     (1,054,611)  

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of plant and machinery 13 -                (36,823)         

Interest receivable and similar income 8 81,492          201,779       

Net cash generated by investing activities 81,492          164,956       

Cash flow from financing activities

Interest paid 9 (402,774)       (564,071)     

Dividend paid 20.1 -                (28,512)         

Net cash generated by financing activities (402,774)       (592,583)     

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,376,540     (1,482,238)  

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year (3,205,235)    (1,722,997)  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 17 (828,695)       (3,205,235)  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 Description of business

Nigerian Enamelware Plc was incorporated in Nigeria on 21st of May 1960 as a limited liability company.

It went public on 28 December 1979 in compliance with the Indigenisation Decree of 1977 and was

granted a listing on the Nigerian Stock Exchange.  It adopted its present name of Nigerian

Enamelware Plc on 6 June 1991 in compliance with Companies and Allied Matters Acts, CAP C20,

LFN 2004.  The holding Company is I. Feng Limited incorporated in Hong Kong and holds 60% of

the Company's equity.

Nigerian Enamelware Plc is engaged in the manufacturing and marketing of enamelware, plastic

products and galvanised bucket. Raw materials consisting of steel coils, enamel and moulds are 

obtained from local and overseas suppliers.

The Company's registered business address is 18 Wempco Road, Ikeja Industrial Estate.

1.1 Composition of financial statements

The nancial statements are drawn up in Naira, the functional currency of Nigerian Enamelware Plc, in

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The nancial statements comprise

* Statement of prot or loss and other comprehensive Income

* Statement of nancial position

* Statement of changes in equity

* Statement of cash ows

* Notes to the nancial statements

* Other non-IFRS Statements

1.2 Financial period

These nancial statements cover the nancial year ended 30 April, 2018, with comparative amounts for

the nancial year ended 30 April, 2017.

NIGERIAN ENAMELWARE PLC
2018 Annual Report & Accounts

Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 April, 2018
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 Significant accounting policies

2.1 Statement of compliance

The nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting

Standards (IFRSs)

2.2 Basis of preparation

The nancial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. Historical cost is generally

based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for the assets. The principal accounting

policies adopted are set out below.

Judgements made by management in the application of IFRSs that have signicant effect on the

nancial statements and estimates with a signicant risk of material adjustment are discussed in

note 3.

2.3 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is generated from the sale of enamelware, plastic products and galvanised buckets.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents 

amount received or receivable for goods and services provided in the normal course of business.

2.3.1 Revenue from sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all the following conditions are satised:

*  The Company has transferred to the buyer the signicant risks and rewards of ownership of the

     goods,

*  The Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually 

     associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;

*  The amount of revenue can be measured reliably;

*  It is probable that the economic benets associated with the transaction can be measured reliably.

2.3.2 Interest Income

Interest income from nancial assets is recognised when it is probable that the economic benets

will ow to the Company and the amount can be reliably measured.

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the 

effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash

receipts through the expected life of the nancial asset to that asset's net carrying amount.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.3.3 Dividend Income

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the shareholder's right to receive payment has

been established provided that it is probable that economic benets will ow to the Company and the

amount of income can be measured reliably.

2.4 Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from

which it may earn revenues and incur expenses (including revenues and expenses relating to

transactions with other components of the Company) whose operating results are regularly

reviewed by the entity's chief operating decision maker to make decisions about resources to

be allocated to the segment and assess its performance and for which discrete nancial

information is available. All operating segments are reviewed periodically by the Companies

Board of Directors (BOD) to make decisions and assess its performance. The Company's 

primary format for segment reporting is based on business segments. The Company has three

major business segments: Sale of Enamelware, sale of plastic and sale of Galvanised bucket.

Revenue and cost represent operating revenues and expenses respectively that are directly

attributable to each business segment, The Company's business segments are presented by

line of business that are subject to similar risks and returns. All Company's revenue is derived

from Nigeria.

2.5 Foreign currency transactions

The nancial statements of Nigerian Enamelware are presented in Naira, which is the Company's

functional currency. In preparing the nancial statements, transactions in currencies other than

the Company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange

prevailing on the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the

rates prevailing at each reporting date.  Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are

denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the date when the

fair value was determined.

Any resulting exchange differences are included in administration expenses in the statement of

prot or loss, except from differences on available-for-sale non-monetary nancial assets, 

which are included in the available-for-sale reserve in other comprehensive income. Non-

monetary items of historic cost, that are denominated in foreign currency, are translated at the

date of original transaction, and are not re-translated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items are included in prot or loss

for the year.

30



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.6 Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current and deferred tax are recognised in prot or loss, except when they relate to items that

are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current

and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity 

respectively.

2.6.1 Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable prot for the year. Taxable prot differs from 

 profit before tax as reported in the statement of prot or loss because of items of income or

expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or

deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been

enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

2.6.2 Deferred tax 
Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and
liabilities in the nancial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of
taxable prot, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred 

tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable prot will be available against

which deductible temporary differences can be utilised.  Such assets and liabilities are not recognised

if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition

(other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither

 the taxable prot nor the accounting prot.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the

extent that it is no longer probable that sufcient taxable prot will be available to allow all or part of

the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the

liability is settled or the asset is realised based on tax laws and rates that have been enacted or

substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset.

31



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.7 Earnings per share (EPS)

Earnings per share are based on the prot after taxation and weighted average number of ordinary 

shares outstanding at the end of each nancial year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the

prot or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of 

ordinary shares outstanding, adjusted for own shares held, for the effect of all dilutive potential

ordinary shares which comprises convertible notes and share options granted to employees.

2.8  Employee benefits

2.8.1 Defined contribution plans

A dened contribution plan is a post-employment benet plan under which an entity pays xed 

contribution into a separate entity and has no legal or constructive obligation to pay further

 amounts. Obligations for contributions to dened contribution plans are recognised as an

employee benet expense in prot or loss in the periods during which related services are

rendered by employees.  Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a 

cash refund or reduction in future payment is available. The Company make provisions for

retirement benets in accordance with the Pension Reform Act 2004 as amended.  Employer and

employees contribute 10% and 8% respectively of basic salary, transport and housing

allowances for each employee.
Employees' contributions are deducted from payroll while employer's contributions are charged 

to prot or loss.

2.8.2 Defined benefit scheme

For dened retirement benet plans, the Company also makes provision for gratuity 

which is payable yearly based on the practice in the aluminium industry. Obligation on gratuity

to employees is accrued from beginning of every year with payments made yearly to employees.

Gratuity is carried as a current liability as it is paid yearly.

2.8.3 Other employee benefits

Other short and long term employee benets, are recognised as an expense over the period in

which they accrue.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.9 Inventories

Inventories comprise goods held in the ordinary course of business; materials held in the process 

of production for such sale and in the form of materials or supplies to be consumed in the 

production process or in the rendering of services. These are valued at the lower of cost and 

net realisable value. Costs include purchase cost, conversion cost (materials, labour and overheads)

and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

lnventories are valued using the weighted average method. The amount of any written down

value of inventory to net realisable value and all losses of inventory is recognised as an expense

in the period the write down or loss occurs.

2.10 Property plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost or deemed cost less accumulated depreciation and

any impairment losses. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the costs of materials and direct labour.

Cost includes professional fees and, for qualifying assets, borrowing costs capitalised in accordance with the

Company's accounting policy. Such properties are classied to the appropriate categories of property, plant

and equipment when completed and ready for intended use. Depreciation of these assets, on the same

basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use. Freehold land

is not depreciated. Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets (other than

freehold land and properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using the

straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at

the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective

basis.

Assets held under nance leases are depreciated over their expected useful lives on the same basis as

owned assets. However, when there is no reasonable certainty that ownership will be obtained by the end of

the lease term, assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. An item of

property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benets are

expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement

of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and

the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in prot or loss.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

Useful Life (years)

Leasehold land and buildings Over the term of the lease

Plant and machinery 20 years

Furniture and equipment 10 years

Motor vehicles 3 years

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each

reporting period.

2.11 lntangible assets

2.11.1  lntangible assets acquired separately

Intangible assets with nite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated

amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over

their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of

each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

lntangible assets with indenite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less

accumulated impairment losses.

2.11.2  Internally-generated intangible assets - Research and development expenditure

*   Research expenditure

     Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

*   Development expenditure

     An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development (or from the development phase

    of an internal project) is recognised when all of the following have been demonstrated:

a.   the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;

b.   the intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;

c.   the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;

d.   how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benets;

e.   the availability of adequate technical, nancial and other resources to complete the development

      and to use or sell the intangible asset; and
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

f.   the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its

     development.

The amount initially recognised for internally-generated intangible assets is the sum of the expenditure

incurred from the date when the intangible asset rst meets the recognition criteria listed above. 

Where no internally-generate intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is

recognised in prot or loss in the period in which it is incurred.

Subsequent to initial recognition, internally-generated intangible assets are reported at cost less

accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as intangible assets 

that are acquired separately.

2.11.3  De-recognition of intangible assets

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benets are expected

from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset, measured

as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are

recognised in prot or loss when the asset is derecognised.

2.12 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets exclusing goodwill

At each balance sheet date, the Company reviews the carrying amount of its tangible and

intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication

exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the 

 impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate independent cash ows from other

assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which 

the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing 

value in use, the estimated future cash ows are discounted to their present value using a 

pre-tax discount rate that reects current market assessments of the time value of money and the

risks specic to the asset for which the estimates of future cash ows have not been adjusted.

lf the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying

amount of the asset or cash generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount. An

impairment loss is recognised immediately in prot or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried

at a re-valued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased 

to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount

does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss

been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an

impairment loss is recognised immediately in prot or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried

at a re-valued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a

 revaluation increase.

2.13  Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) 

as a result of a past event, and it is probable that the Company will be required to settle that

obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as provisions is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle 

the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties

surrounding the obligation.

When some or all of the economic benets required to settle a provision are expected to be

recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that

reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

2.14  Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations

Non-current assets (and disposal groups) classied as held for sale are measured at the lower of their

previous carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Non-current assets and disposal groups are

classied as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered through a sale transaction rather than

through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the

asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Management must be

committed to the sale which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one

year from the date of classication.

2.15 Financial Instruments

Financial assets and nancial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the

contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and nancial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly

attributable to the acquisition or issue of nancial assets and nancial liabilities are added to or deducted

from the fair value of the nancial assets or nancial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition, except

for transaction costs relating to nancial assets or nancial liabilities at fair value through prot or loss, 

which are recognised immediately in prot or loss.
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2.16  Financial assets

Financial assets are classied into: (a) loans and receivables (b) held-to-maturity investments (c) Available-

for-sale and (d) nancial assets at fair value through prot or loss. Financial assets are subsequently

measured based on their nature and purpose as determined at initial recognition. The company does not

have nancial assets classied as held-to-maturity, available-for-sale and at fair value through prot or loss.

.  Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative nancial assets with xed or determinable payments that

are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables including [trade and other receivables

and cash and bank balances are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective

interest method, less any impairment.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees

or costs that are an integral part of the ElR. The EIR amortisation is included in nance income in

the income statement. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the income statement

in nance costs. Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for

short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash in hand and highly liquid short-term investments

that are easily convertible into known amounts of cash and are subject to insignicant risks of

changes in value.

2.16.1 Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those at Fair value through Prot or Loss (FVTPL) are assed for indicators

of impairment at the end of each reporting period.

Financial assets are considered to be impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one

or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the nancial asset, the estimated future cash

ows of the investment have been affected.

Available for sale assets

For available-for-sale investments, a signicant or prolonged decline in the fair value below its cost is

considered to be objective evidence of impairment. lmpairment losses are recognised in the prot or loss 

for equity investments and are not subsequently reversed through the prot or loss. Cumulative gains or 

losses previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassied to prot or loss in the

period. Any increase in fair value subsequent to an impairment loss is recognised in other comprehensive

income and accumulated under the heading of investments revaluation reserve.

For available-for-sale debt securities, impairment losses are subsequently reversed through prot or loss 

if an increase in the fair value of the investment can be objectively related to an event occurring after the

recognition of the impairment loss.
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Loans and receivables

For nancial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of the impairment loss recognised is the

difference between the asset's carrying value and the present value of estimated future cash ows,

discounted at the nancial asset's original effective rate. If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the

impairment loss decreases as a result of an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the

previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through prot or loss to the extent that the carrying

amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised

cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

For nancial assets carried at cost, the amount of the irnpairment loss is measured as the difference

between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash ows discounted 

at the current market rate of return for a similar nancial asset, such impairment loss will not be

reversed in subsequent periods.

Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables do not carry any interest and are stated at their nominal values as reduced by 

appropriate allowance for estimated irrecoverable amounts.  Estimated irrecoverable amounts are

based on the ageing of the receivable balances and historical experience individual trade receivables

are written off when management deems them not to be collectible.

2.16.2 De-recognition of financial assets

Financial assets are derecognised only when the contractual rights to the cash ows from the asset expire,

or when the Company transfers the nancial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership

of the asset to another party. lf the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and

rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the company recognises its retained

interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. lf the Company retains

substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred nancial asset, the Company continues

to recognise the nancial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On de-recognition of a nancial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and

the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been

recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in prot or loss.
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On de-recognition of a nancial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the Company retains an option to

repurchase part of a transferred asset), the company allocates the previous carrying amount of the nancial

asset between the part it continues to recognise under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer

recognises on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference

between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the sum of the

consideration received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that

had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in prot or loss. A cumulative gain or

loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues

to be recognised and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair values of those

parts.

2.17  Financial liabilities

The Company does not have nancial liabilities classied at fair value through prot or loss.

Other nancial liabilities (including borrowings and trade and other payables) are initially measured at fair

value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the nancial liability and

subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a nancial liability and of

allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly

discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an

integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the

expected life of the nancial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on

initial recognition.

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are initially measured at fair value, and are subsequently measured at 

amortised cost using effective interest method.

Borrowings

Financial liabilities, such as bond loans and other loans from credit institutions are recognised initially 

at fair value less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are stated

at amortised cost with any difference between cost and redemption value being recognised in the prot

or loss over the period of the borrowings on an effective interest basis.
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2.17.1  De-recognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognises nancial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are

discharged, cancelled or they expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the nancial 

liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in prot or loss.

2.18  Dividends

Final dividends are recognized as a liability in the year in which they are approved by the Company 

in the general meeting. Interim dividends are recognized when they are paid.

2.19  Leasing

Leases are classied as nance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks

and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classied as operating leases.

The Company as lessor

Amounts due from lessees under nance leases are recognised as receivables at the amount of the

Company's net investment in the leases. Finance lease income is allocated to accounting periods so 

as to reect a constant periodic rate of return on the Company's net investment outstanding in respect 

of the leases.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight― line basis over the term of the 

relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to 

the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight― line basis over the lease term.

The Company as lessee

Assets held under nance leases are recognised as assets of the Company at their fair value or, if lower,

at the present value of the minimum lease payments, each determined at the inception of the lease. The

corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the statement of nancial position as a nance lease

obligation.

Lease payments are apportioned between nance expenses and reduction of the lease obligation so as to

achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Finance expenses are recognised immediately in prot or loss, unless they are directly attributable to

qualifying assets, in which case they are capitalised in accordance with the Company's general policy on

borrowing costs. Contingent rentals are recognised as expenses in the periods in which they are incurred.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to prot or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of

the relevant lease except where another more systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in

which economic benets from the leased asset are consumed. Contingent rentals arising under operating

leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.
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In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into operating leases, such incentives are recognised

as a liability. The aggregate benet of incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a

straight-line basis, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which

economic benets from the leased asset are consumed.

3 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, described in note 3, the directors are required to

make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are

not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical

experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these

estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting

estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period,

or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

3.1  Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations (see note 4.2 below), that

the directors have made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the

most signicant effect on the amounts recognised in the nancial statements.

3.1.1 Revenue recognition

Revenue is generated from the sale of enamelware, plastic products and galvanised bucket. Revenue is

measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amount received or

receivable for goods and services provided in the normal course of business.

3.1.2 Write down of inventories to net realisable value

There was no write down of inventories to net realisable value during the year.

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation at the end

of the reporting period, that have a signicant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts

of assets and liabilities within the next nancial year.
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3.2.1 Useful life of property, plant and equipment

Leasehold land and Buildings Over the term of the lease

Plant and Machinery 20 years

Furniture and Fittings 10 years

Motor Vehicles 3 years

3.2.2 Allowance for doubtful debts/receivables

Impairment assessment of receivables is done continuously in order to reduce the Company's 

nancial exposure to any losses on bad debts an allowance is established to reduce

Company's net accounts receivable and prot is descreased by the amount of losses

 expected to occur.

3.2.3 Impairment of finance assets

There was no impairment of nancial assets during the year.
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4 Revenue

Revenue for goods supplied and services rendered is arrived at after deducting trade discounts.

30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

Revenue within Nigeria 1,650,999    2,528,319     

1,650,999    2,528,319     

5 Segment Reporting

5.1 Products and services from which reportable segments derive their revenues 

 Information reported to the Company's Board of Directors for the purposes of resources

allocation and assessment of segment performance is focused on the category of products for

each type of activity.  The principal categories are Enamelware, Plastic and Galvanised buckets.

The entity's reportable segments under IFRS 8 are therefore as follows:

Enamelware

Plastic

Galvanised bucket

5.2 Segment Revenue and Results

30 April 2018

Segment Cost Gross

Revenue  of sales Profit

N'000 N'000 N'000

Enamelware 1,586,539         (1,166,423)   420,116        

Plastic 64,460              (48,600)        15,860          

Galvanised bucket -                    -               -                

1,650,999         (1,215,023)   435,976        

Operating expenses (155,703)       

Operating profit 280,273        

Other gains and losses 32,527          

Interest income 81,492          

Finance costs (402,774)       

(Loss) before tax (8,482)           
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5.2 Segment Revenue and Results

30 April 2017

Segment Cost Gross

Revenue  of sales Profit

N'000 N'000 N'000

Enamelware 2,401,059        (1,858,822)  542,237          

Plastic 108,361           (83,890)       24,471            

Galvanised bucket 18,899             (14,631)       4,268              

2,528,319        (1,957,343)  570,976          

Operating expenses (140,692)         

Operating profit 430,284          

Other gains and losses (143)                

Interest income 201,779          

Finance costs (564,071)         

Profit before tax 67,849            

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Company's accounting policies

described in note 3. Segment prot represents the gross prot earned by each segment without 

allocation of general operating expenses, other gains and losses recognised on investment income, other

gains and losses as well as nance costs.

This is the measure reported to the Board of Directors for the purpose of resource allocation and

assessment of segment performance.

5.3 Geographical information

The company operates in one geographical area - Nigeria.

5.4 Segment assets and liabilities

All assets and liabilities are jointly used by the reportable segments.

5.5 Information about major customers

Included in total revenue  of N1.65billion (30/4/2017 N2.53billion) are revenues of approximately

N254.3 million (30/04/2017: N526.5 million) which arose from sales to the Company's

largest customer. This sale represents 16% of the total revenue. Others are N199.8million and

N179.8million which represents 13% and 11% respectively of the Company's total revenue.
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30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

6a Cost of sales

Material consumed 579,384       1,034,173     

Direct wages 352,256       474,960        

Depreciation 48,212         48,212          

Other product overheads 235,171       399,998        

1,215,023    1,957,343     

6b Administrative expenses

Directors' fees 1,065           1,065            

Staff cost (Note 6b.1) 27,095         42,176          

Transport & travelling expenses 2,925           3,977            

Medical expenses 1,142           1,797            

Stationery and ofce supplies 1,476           332               

Rent and rates 3,621           7,586            

Postages, telegrams and telephone 78                66                 

Security expenses 1,286           4,827            

Motor running expenses 536              1,177            

Subscriptions 115              300               

Legal and professional fees 11,158         10,953          

Bank commission and charges 7,636           18,440          

General expenses 18,178         33,919          

Provision for doubtful debts 74,325         5,510            

Audit fee 5,000           8,500            

Depreciation 67                67                 

155,703       140,692        

6b.1 Staff cost

Salaries 19,204         28,999          

Welfare 6,436           11,384          

Pension 1,455           1,793            

27,095         42,176          
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30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

7 Other gains and (losses)

Provision for impairment loss on obsolete stocks (4,257)          (143)           

36,784         -             

            32,527         (143)           

8 Interest Income

On advances to related company - (Note 8.1) 81,492         201,779     

8.1 Amount represents interest accrued on loans advanced to Universal

Nigeria Industries Co. Ltd, and other related companies at an average rate 

of 14% per annum (2017: 14%)

9 Finance cost

9.1 Interest on bank overdrafts and loans (other than those from related parties) 402,774       543,016     

9.2 Interest on related parties advance -               21,055       

402,774       564,071     

Prior year provisions for expenses no longer required
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30 April 30 April

2018 2017
N'000 N'000

10 Taxation

10.1 Income tax recognised in profit or loss

Current tax expense in respect of the current year:

      Income tax 30,746        30,582       

      Education tax 2,368          2,436         
33,114        33,018       

Deferred tax written back (38,263)       (10,227)      

Tax expense per prot or loss statement (5,149)         22,791       

Corporation tax is calculated at 30 per cent (2017: 30 per cent) of the estimated taxable prot for

the year.  The charge for taxation in these nancial statements is based on the provisions of the

Companies Income Tax Act, CAP C21, LFN 2004 as amended.

The charge for education tax of 2 per cent (2017: 2 per cent) is based on the provisions of the

Education Tax Act, CAP E4, LFN 2004.

10.2 Taxation

Reconciliation of income tax expense for the year to the accounting

prot as per prot or loss:

(Loss) / Prot before tax (8,482)         67,849       

Tax at the statutory corporation tax rate of 30% (2,545)         20,355       

Education tax at 2% of assessable prot 2,368          2,436         

Effect of income that is exempt from taxation 1,278          44              

Effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining tax table prot 36,781        16,137       

Effect of concessions (research and development and other allowances) -              -             

Effect of unused tax losses and tax offsets not recognised as deferred tax

assets (4,768)         (5,952)        

Effect of previously unrecognised and unused tax losses and deductible
temporary differences now recognised as deferred tax assets (38,263)       (10,227)      
Adjustments recognised in the current year for current tax of prior years
Effect on deferred tax balances due to the change in income tax rate 
Other (describe)

(5,149)         22,791       

Adjustments in the current year for current tax of prior years -              -             
Income tax (benefit) / expense recognised in profit or loss for 

continuing operations. (5,149)         22,791       

10.3 Current tax liabilities

At beginning 91,518        82,106       

Charged for the year 33,114        33,018       

Payments during the year (21,136)       (23,606)      

103,496      91,518       

(Over)/Under provision in prior year -              -             

At end 103,496      91,518       
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10.4 Deferred taxation

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities and assets recognised by the Company and

 movements thereon during the current and prior reporting periods.

Property, Foreign

plant and exchange

equipment difference Losses Provisions Total

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

At 1 May 2017 285,558            -          -        -                 285,558             

Charged to prot or loss (38,263)             -          -        -                 (38,263)              

Charged to other

comprehensive income -                    -          -        -                 -                     

Charged directly to equity -                    -          -        -                 -                     

Reclassication -                    -                 -                     

Other(describe) -                    -          -        -                 -                     

At 30 April 2018 247,295            -          -        -                 247,295             

At 1 May 2016 295,785            -          -        -                 295,785             

Charged to prot or loss (10,227)             -          -        -                 (10,227)              

Charged to other

comprehensive income -                    -          -        -                 -                     

Charged directly to equity -                    -          -        -                 -                     

Reclassication from equity to -                    -                 -                     

prot or loss -                    -          -        -                 -                     

Other (describe)

At 30 April 2017 285,558            -          -        -                 285,558             

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset where the company has a legally enforceable right to do

so. The following is the analysis of the deferred tax assets (liabilities) after offset presented in the

 statement of nancial position:

30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

Deferred tax liabilities 247,295         285,558             

Deferred tax assets -                 -                     

247,295         285,558             

AT 30 APRIL 2018

AT 30 APRIL 2017
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30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

11 Profit for the year

Prot for the year has been arrived at after charging:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 48,278          48,278        

Employee benets expense 386,738        484,592      

Audit fees 5,000            8,500          

Directors' emoluments 5,677            5,677          

Impairment loss recognised on trade receivables 74,325          5,510          

12 Earnings per share

Earnings per share are calculated on the basis of prot after taxation and the number of issued and 

fully paid ordinary shares of each nancial year.

Basic/diluted earnings per share (kobo) (4)                 71               

12.1 Basic/diluted earnings per share

The earnings and weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic and

diluted earnings per share are:

Earnings from continuing operations

Prot for the year attributable to owners of the Company (3,333)          45,058        

Number of shares

Number of ordinary shares for the purposes of basic and diluted 

earnings per share 76,032 63,360

Earnings per share(kobo)-basic and diluted (4)                 71               

The denominators for the purposes of calculating both basic and diluted earnings per share is based 

on issued and paid ordinary shares of 50 kobo each.

12.2 Impact of changes in accounting policies

There were no changes in the Company's accounting policies during the year that impacted earnings

per share.
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13 Property, plant and equipment

Leasehold Furniture

land and Plant and and Motor

building machinery equipment vehicles Total

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Cost/Valuation

At 1 May, 2017 536,433    749,661   667           1,169       1,287,930    

Additions during the year -            -           -           -           -              

At 30 April, 2018 536,433    749,661   667           1,169       1,287,930    

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 May, 2017 64,828      223,363   436           1,169       289,796       

Charge for the year 10,729      37,483     67             -           48,279         

At 30 April, 2018 75,557      260,846   503           1,169       338,075       

Carrying amount

At 30 April, 2018 460,876    488,815   164           -           949,855       

At 30 April, 2017 471,605    526,298   231           -           998,134       

13.1 Impairment losses recognised in the year

There were no impairment losses recognized during the year (30/4/2017: Nil)

13.2 Contractual commitments

At 30 April, 2018 the Company has no contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, 

plant and equipment (30/4/2017: Nil)
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30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

14 Inventories

Raw materials (Note 14.1) 261,411           433,596                      

Work in progress 48,182              61,804                        

Finished goods 568,287           522,668                      

877,880           1,018,068                   
Less: Allowance for obsolete inventories (9,132)              (4,876)                         

868,748           1,013,192                   

14.1 The cost of inventories recognised as an expense during the year in respect of continuing operations

was N4.26 million (2017: N4.87million)

14.2 No inventory was pledged as security for liabilities

15 Trade and other receivables

15.1 Trade receivables:

Trade receivables from third parties 248,732           262,204                      

Trade receivables from related parties (Note 23.3) 2,541,083        3,544,029                   

2,789,815        3,806,233                   
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts

         - on third parties (90,942)            (16,617)                      

         - on related parties (Note 23.3) (1,526)              (1,526)                         

2,697,347        3,788,090                   

15.2 Other receivables:

Prepayments 8,761                11,098                        

Staff debtors 24                     488                             

8,785                11,586                        

Trade and other receivables 2,706,132        3,799,676                   

Prepayments represent unutilised proportion of expense items.

The directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other receivables is approximately equal

to their fair value.
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15 Trade and other receivables (continued)

15.3 Movement in the allowance for doubtful debts 30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

Balance at the beginning of the period 18,143
         

12,633
        

Impairment losses in the year 74,325
         

5,510
          

Balance at the end of the year 92,468
         

18,143
        

In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable the Company considers any change in

the credit quality of the trade receivable from the date credit was granted up to the reporting

date. The concentration of credit risk is limited due to the customer base being large and

unrelated.

15.4 Trade receivables
Trade receivables disclosed above are nancial instruments classied as loans and receivables and are
 therefore measured at amortised cost.

The average credit period taken on sales of goods is 30 days. No interest is charged on the overdue
 receivables. The company has recognised an allowance for doubtful debts of 100% against
all receivables over 365 days because historical experience has been that receivables that are
 past due beyond 365 days are not likely recoverable.
Allowances against doubtful debts are recognised against trade receivables outstanding for more
than 365 days based on estimated irrecoverable amount determined by reference to past default
experience of the counterparty and an analysis of the counterparty's current nancial position.

Before accepting any new customer, the Company uses an internal credit process to assess the
potential customer's credit quality and denes credit limits by customer.

Trade receivables disclosed above include amounts (see below for aged analysis) which are past
due at the reporting date and against which the Company has recognised an allowance for
 doubtful receivables.

The Company does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over these balances nor
does it have a legal right of offset against any amounts owed by the Company to the counterparty.
The average age of these receivables is 180 days (2017: 180 days)
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15.5 Age of receivables past due but not impaired

0-180 181- 365 and

days 365days above Total

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Trade receivables from third parties 44,469        113,321     90,942         248,732       

Trade receivables from related parties 1,633,106   906,451     1,526           2,541,083    
1,677,575   1,019,772  92,468         2,789,815    

0-180 181- 365 and

days 365days above Total

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Trade receivables from third parties 195,177      50,410       16,617         262,204       

Trade receivables from related parties 923,532      2,618,971  1,526           3,544,029    
1,118,709   2,669,999  18,143         3,806,233    

Age of receivables past due and impaired 30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

Trade receivables from third parties 90,942         16,617         

Trade receivables from related parties 1,526           1,526           
92,468         18,143         

16 Bank balances 51,372         15,560         

51,372         15,560         

17 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the statement of cash ows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand

and in banks, short term investments with an original maturity of three months or less, net of

outstanding bank overdrafts. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period as

shown in the statement of cash ows can be reconciled to the related items in the statement of

nancial position as follows:

Cash and bank balances 51,372         15,560         

Less: Bank overdraft (480,067)      (2,179,436)   

Commercial Paper (400,000)      (1,041,359)   

Cash and cash equivalents (828,695)      (3,205,235)   

30 April 2018

30 April 2017
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30 April 30 April

18 Share capital 2018 2017
N'000 N'000

Authorised, Issued and fully paid:

240,000,000 ordinary shares of 50k each 120,000               120,000             

Issued and fully paid:

At Beginning 31,680
                 

31,680
               

Bonus share issue (Note 20.2) 6,336
                   

-
                     

At End 38,016
                 

31,680
               

Representing 76,032,000 (2017-63,360,000) ordinary shares of 50k each

19 Other Reserves

Unclaimed Dividends 18,177
                 

18,177
               

18,177
                 

18,177
               

Other reserves represent 90% of total unclaimed dividends over 12 years old refunded by

the Registrars to be invested in interest yielding securities in accordance with SEC regulations.

20 Retained earnings

At beginning 1,377,255

            

1,360,709

          

Bonus Share issue (Note 20.2) (6,336)

                  

-

                     

1,370,919

            

1,360,709

          

(Loss)/Prot attributable to owners of the Company (3,333)

                  

45,058

               

Dividend paid -

                            

(28,512)

             

At end 1,367,586

            

1,377,255

          

20.1 The following dividend was declared and paid during the year:

Final dividend -

                       

28,512

               

20.2 At the last Annual General Meeting  held on 5th October, 2017, a bonus share issue of one (1) ordinary share of

50k each for every ve (5) shares held at the close of business on 15th Sept. 2017 amounting to 12,672,000
shares ranking pari-passu with existing shares was approved by the shareholders to be paid for out of retained
earnings for  distribution to shareholders.

21 Borrowings

Amortised cost

Bank overdraft (Note 21.1) 480,067

               

2,179,436

          

Commercial Paper 400,000

               

1,041,359

          

880,067

               

3,220,795

          

Current 880,067

               

3,220,795

          

Non-current -

                       

-

                     

880,067

               

3,220,795

          

21.1 Bank borrowings are secured by a negative pledge ranking pari passu on the assets of the Company.
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30 April 30 April

22 Trade and other payables 2018 2017

N'000 N'000

Trade payable to third parties 48,381
                 

7,350
         

Other payables:

Amount due to related companies (Note 23.3) 1,523,425

            

515,752

     

VAT payable 238,304

               

179,997

     

Accrued expenses 29,529

                 

33,857

       

Accrued co-operative contribution 41,769

                 

16,767

       

Accrued employee benets 22,860

                 

19,508

       

Accrued staff pension deductions 12,549

                 

2,775

         

Withholding tax payable 4,518

                   

4,518

         

Accrued interest on related party balances -

                       

21,055

       

Other Creditor 135

                      

-

             

1,921,470

            

801,579

     

22.1 Movement in Dividend Payable

At beginning of the year -

                       

-

             

Prior year dividend declared -

                       

28,512

       

Payments during the year -

                       

(11,405)

      

Dividend due to I-Feng reclassied to intercompany (Note 22.1.1) -

                       

(17,107)

      

At end of the year -

                       

-

             

Trade creditors and other payables principally comprise amounts outstanding for trade

purchases and ongoing costs. The average credit period taken for trade purchases is 30

days. The Company has nancial risk management policies in place as well as efcient and

effective treasury management policies to ensure that all payables are paid within the

pre-agreed credit terms.

The directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other payables approximate 

to their fair value.

22.1.1 Dividend due to I-Feng Company Limited parent company with ownership of 60% of share capital was

reclassied to intercompany payable account in the current year.
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23 Related party information

The following details of relationship, details of transactions and outstanding balances between

the Company and its related parties during the year are disclosed below:

23.1 Related parties to the Company

Entities Relationship Nature of transactions

I. Feng Company Limited Parent Company with Ownership

of 60% of share capital None

General Metalware Co. Ltd Fellow subsidiary None

Gloria Investment Ltd Fellow subsidiary None

Ken-Feraro Nigeria Ltd Fellow subsidiary None

Lagos Oriental Hotel Ltd Fellow subsidiary Sales

Omo Wood Products Co. Ltd Fellow subsidiary Sales

Porcelainware Industries Ltd Fellow subsidiary Sales

Prime Nigeria Tiles Co. Ltd Fellow subsidiary Sales

Standard Industrial Development co. Ltd Fellow subsidiary Sales

Superior Metal Manufacturing Co. Ltd Fellow subsidiary Sales

Universal Nigeria Industries Co. Ltd Fellow subsidiary Sales and purchases

Wempco Steel Mills Co. Ltd Fellow subsidiary Sales and purchases

Western Metal Products Co. Ltd Fellow subsidiary Sales and purchases

Wiseway Agro Products Co. Ltd Fellow subsidiary None

The ultimate controlling party of the entity is I-Feng Company Limited.
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23.2 Trade transactions
The company entered into transactions with its related parties during the year and transactions
conducted resulted to the balances analysed below:

Sales of goods and Purchase of goods and
       services         services

30/4/2018 30/4/2017 30/4/2018 30/4/2017
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Western Metal Products Co. Ltd 20,055
        

28,698
        

-
             

-
             

Wempco Steel Mills Co. Ltd -
             

54
               

-
             

40,436
       

Prime Nigeria Tiles Co Ltd 50,757
        

90,262
        

-
             

115
            

Procelainware Industries Ltd 1,223
          

2,138
          

-
             

-
             

Universal Nigeria Industries Co. Ltd -
             

-
              

386,875
      

1,275,268
  

Mordern Steel Mills Industries Ltd. -
             

-
              

-
             

175,878
     

Standard Industrial Development Co. Ltd -             -              -             -             

Knight Metal Manufacturing Co. Ltd -             -              -             200            

Lagos Oriental Hotel Ltd. -             -              -             -             

Omo Wood Products Co. Ltd 691             -              -             -             
Advance Steel Structure Co. Ltd -             -              4,623          3,490         
Prime Nigeria Wood Products Co. Ltd -                 -              -             581            

23.3 Analysis of the ouststanding balances at the reporting date:
    Due from related Due to related parties
            parties
30/4/2018 30/4/2017 30/4/2018    30/4/2017    

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
Universal Nigeria Industries Co. Ltd - Advance 425,180

      
1,392,192

   
-

             
-

             Universal Nigeria Industries Co. Ltd - Current A/C 1,006,880
   

796,313
      

-
             

-
             Superior Metal Manufacturing Limited -

              
-

              
39,179

        
14,920

       Western Metal Products Company Limited 165,428
      

295,534
      

-
             

-
             Standard Industrial Development Co. Ltd 79,675

        
147,665

      
81,066

        
30,180

       Prime Nigeria Tiles Co. Ltd -

              

35,737

        

550,743

      

-

             Omo Wood Products Co. Ltd 35,489

        

28,554

        

-

             

-

             Ken Feraro Limited 27,123

        

27,123

        

-

             

-

             Western Steel Mills Co. Limited 15,262

        

23,833

        

46,709

        

64,509

       NFE Industries Limited 333,731

      

399,469

      

-

             

-

             
Procelainware Industries Ltd -

              

74,057

        

554,405

      

181,718

     
Knight Metal Manufacturing Co. Ltd -

              

36,492

        

8,353

          

-

             
United Rolling Mills Limited 188,065

      

188,065

      

-

             

-

             
Prime Nigeria Woods Products Co. Ltd. 63,108

        

75,806

        

-

             

-

             
I.Feng Company Limited -

              

-

              

214,761

      

214,760

     
Modern Steel Mills Co. Ltd 30,211

        

11,086

        

-

             

-

             
Advance Steel Structure Co. Ltd -

              

-

              

28,208

        

9,665

         
Wiseway Agro Products Co. Ltd 85,849

        
Others 85,081

        

12,103

        

-

             

-

             

2,541,083

   

3,544,029

   

1,523,425

   

515,752

     

Less: Allowance for doubtful receivables (1,526)

         

(1,526)

         

-

             

-

             

2,539,557

   

3,542,503

   

1,523,425

   

515,752

     
The amount due to I. Feng Company Limited is in respect of dividend payable.

Sales of goods to related parties are made at the company's usual price list which is the fair value of
goods sold.  Purchases are made at market price.

The amounts outstanding are unsecured and will be settled in cash. No guarantees have been given
or received.
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23.4 Remuneration of key management personnel

The remuneration of the directors, who are the key management personnel of the

Company, is set out below in aggregate for each of the categories specied in

IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures.

30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

Directors's Emoluments 5,677           5,677       

Post-employment benet -               -           

Other long-term benets -               -           

Termination benets -               -           

Share-based payments -               -           

5,677           5,677       

There are no post-employment, termination, share based payments and other long

term benets for key management personnel during the period (2017: Nil)

24 Financial Instruments

24.1 Capital risk management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to 

continue as a going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through the

optimisation of equity. The Company's overall strategy remains unchanged.

The capital structure of the Company consists of net debt (borrowings offset by

cash and bank balances) and equity attributable to equity holders of the Company,

comprising issued capital, reserves and retained earnings.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company does not have long term debts in its books, all borrowings are current

in nature and are principally for working capital management.
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24 Financial Instruments (contd).

24.2 Gearing ratio

The gearing ratio at the year-end is as follows:

30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

Borrowing (i) 880,067                  3,220,795            

Cash and bank balances (51,372)                  (15,560)                

Net debt 828,694                  3,205,235            

Equity (ii) 1,423,779               1,427,112            

Debt equity ratio 58.20% 224.60%

Debt is dened as both current and non-current borrowings.

Equity includes all capital and reserves of the Company that are managed as capital.

24.3 Significant accounting policies

Details of the signicant accounting policies and methods adopted (including the criteria for recognition,

the basis of measurement and the bases for recognition of income and expenses) for each class of

nancial asset, nancial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in note 2.

24.4 Categories of financial instruments

The Company's nancial assets and nancial liabilities as at the reporting date is tabulated below:

30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

Financial assets

Loans and receivables:

     Trade and other receivables 2,706,133               3,799,676            

     Cash and bank balances 51,372                    15,560                 
2,757,505               3,815,236            

Financial liabilities

At amortised cost:

     Borrowings 880,067                  3,220,795            

     Trade and other payables 1,921,470               801,579               
2,801,536               4,022,374            
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The Company's senior management oversees the management of risks to ensure that nancial

risks are identied, measured and managed in accordance with Company's policies for risk.

Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reect the changes in market 

conditions and the Company's activities.

Value-at-Risk and sensitivity analysis provide the appropriate information to monitor the net

underlying nancial risks.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are

summarised below.

The Company does not trade in nancial instruments, nor does it take on speculative or open

positions through the use of derivatives.

24.5 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash ows of a nancial instrument will uctuate

because of changes in market prices.

Market risk affecting the entity are interest rate risk and foreign exchange currency risk.  The 

nancial instruments held by the Company that are affected by market risk are principally the

non-derivative nancial instruments which include investment in equity, trade and other receivables,

cash and cash equivalents and trade and other payables.

24.6 Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash ows of a nancial  instrument will

uctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Company's exposure to the risk of

changes in market interest rates is not signicant as it has minimal oating and xed interest

bearing nancial liabilities outstanding at the reporting date.  The exposure arises from interest

on third party loans. Bank borrowings are principally overdraft facilities used in managing the

cash ow situation of the Company on daily basis. Interest on overdraft are secured at

competitive rates from banks and averages 16% annum.

24.7 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates

for non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. For oating rate liabilities, the

analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting

period was outstanding for the whole year.  A 200 basis point increase or decrease is used 

when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents

management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.
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If interest rates had been 200 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant,

the Company's loss for the year ended 30th April 2018 would decrease/increase by N17.60million

(2017 decrease/increase by N27.82million). This is mainly attributable to the Company's

exposure to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings. The Company's sensitivity to interest

rates has decreased during the current year mainly due to the repayments in variable rate debt 

instruments.

24.8 Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in

nancial loss to the Company. Credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit

although majority of the sales contracts are on cash basis. The Company's exposure and the credit

ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions

concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and

geographical areas. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the nancial condition of accounts

receivable and, where appropriate, credit guarantee insurance cover is purchased.

The Company does not have any signicant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any

company of counterparties having similar characteristics. The company denes counterparties as

having similar characteristics if they are related entities.

The carrying amount of nancial assets represents the company's maximum exposure, which at the

reporting date, was as follows:

30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

Cash and cash equivalents 51,372        15,560        

Trade and other receivables 2,706,133   3,799,676   

2,757,505   3,815,236   
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24.9 Collateral held as security and other credit enhancements

The carrying amount of nancial assets recorded in the nancial statements, which is net of

 impairment losses, represents the company's maximum exposure to credit risk as no collateral 

or other credit enhancements are held.

24.10 Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is unable to meet its current and future cash ow

obligations as and when they fall due, or can only do so at excessive cost. This includes the risk

that the Company is unable to meet settlement obligations to the acquiring banks due to failure 

of an issuing bank to pay.

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has

established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the

Company's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements.

To mitigate this risk, the Company maintains adequate reserve, banking facilities and other

borrowings and the monitoring of forecast and actual cash ows.
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24.10.1 Maturity risk

The Company monitors its risk to a shortage of funds by maintaining a  balance between

continuity of funding and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash ows

and by matching the maturity proles of nancial assets and liabilities.  To manage

liquidity risk, bills of collection are used for trade purchases and most of the purchases

are from related entities who can allow extended credit period if necessary. The

following tables show the company's contractual maturities of nancial liabilities:

30 April, 2018

Carrying Contractual Less than

amount cashflows one year

N'000 N'000 N'000

Financial assets

Loans and receivables:

Trade and other receivables 2,706,133     2,706,133  2,706,133   

     Cash and bank balances 51,372          51,372       51,372        

2,757,505     2,757,505  2,757,505   

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Trade and other payables 1,921,470     1,921,470  1,921,470   

Borrowings 880,067        880,067     880,067      

2,801,537     2,801,537  2,801,537   

30 April, 2017

Carrying Contractual Less than

amount cashflows one year

N'000 N'000 N'000

Financial assets

Loans and receivables:

     Trade and other receivables 3,799,676     3,799,676  3,799,676   

     Cash and bank balances 15,560          15,560       15,560        

3,815,236     3,815,236  3,815,236   

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Trade and other payables 801,579        801,579     801,579      

Borrowings 3,220,795     3,220,795  3,220,795   

4,022,374     4,022,374  4,022,374   
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Financial liabilities that can be repaid at any time have been assigned to the earliest possible time period.

It is not expected that the cash ows included in the maturity analysis could occur signicantly earlier,

or at signicantly different amounts.

24.11 Fair value of financial instruments

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of nancial assets and nancial liabilities recorded in the

nancial statements appropriate their fair values.

statements approximate their fair values.

        Carrying amount         Fair value

     '30/4/2018      '30/4/2017    30/4/2018 30/4/2017

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Financial assets

Loans and receivables:

     Trade and other receivables 2,706,133           3,799,676           2,706,133     3,799,676      

     Cash and bank balances 51,372                15,560                51,372          15,560           

2,757,505           3,815,236           2,757,505     3,815,236      

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities held at amortised cost:

Borrowings 880,067              3,220,795           880,067        3,220,795      

Trade and other payables 1,921,470           801,579              1,921,470     801,579         

2,801,537           4,022,374           2,801,537     4,022,374      

25 Directors and Employees

25.1 Directors 

Emoluments

Fees:

       Chairman 615               615                

       Other Directors 450               450                

1,065            1,065             

Other remuneration 4,612            4,612             

5,677            5,677             

The number of Directors whose gross emoluments were  within the following ranges are:

30 April 30 April

Range (N) 2018 2017

Number Number

Up to N10,000 -                -                 

N10,001-N620,000 5                   5                    

N620,000-N630,000 -               -                 

5                   5                    
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30 April 30 April

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

26 Reconciliation of net profit to cash provided

by operating activities

(Loss)/Prot after taxation (3,333)                  45,058             

Adjustment for non cash and operating items

Depreciation 48,279                  48,278             

Interest received (81,492)                (201,779)          

Borrowing Interest paid 402,774                564,071           

Working capital changes

(Increase)/Decrease in stocks 144,444                (573,854)          

Increase in trade and other receivables 1,093,544             (716,707)          

Increase in trade creditors and other payables 1,119,891             (218,863)          

Increase/(Decrease) in current tax liabilities 11,979                  9,411               

Increase in deferred tax (38,264)                (10,226)            

Total adjustments 2,701,155             (1,099,669)       

Net cash provided by operating activities. 2,697,822             (1,054,611)       
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30 April 30 April

25.2 Employees 2018 2017

N'000 N'000

Short term benets:

      Wages, salaries and staff welfare 371,477            450,613        

Post employment benets:

       Dened contribution plan 15,261              33,979          

386,738              484,592        

Employees remunerated at higher rates

Number of employees in receipt of emolument within the following ranges are:

Number Number

0-150000 -                   -               

150001-180000 -                   -               

180001-200000 -                   -               

200001-240000 -                   -               

240001-260000 -                   -               

260000 and above 264                   309               

The average number of people employed in the reporting year were as follows:

Range (N) 30 April 30 April

2018 2017

Number Number

Management staff 2 2                   

Senior staff 2 4                   

Junior staff 260 303               

264 309               
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27 Retirement benefit plan

27.1 Defined contribution plan

The Company operates a contributory pension scheme and makes provision for

retirement benets in accordance with the Pension Reform Act 2004. Employer and

employees contribute 10% and 8% respectively of basic salary, transport and housing 

allowances  of each employee.

Employees' contributions are deducted from payroll while employer's contributions

 are charged to prot or loss.

The total expense recognised in the statement of prot or loss N15.3m (2017: N35m)

represents contributions payable to these plans by the company at rates specied

in the rules of the plans. As at 30 April 2018, contributions of N25.01m (2017: N2.8m)

due in respect of the 2018 (2017) reporting period has not been paid over to the

plans. The amounts have not been paid subsequent to the end of the reporting period.

28 Capital commitments

There were no capital commitments as at 30 April 2018 (30/4/2017: Nil)

29 Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There were no contingent liabilities and contingent assets as at 30 April 2018

 (30/4/2017: Nil).

30 Events after the reporting date.

There were no events after the reporting date which could  have had material effects  

on the affairs of the company as at 30 April 2018 and the loss for the year ended

on that date which have not been provided for or recognised in these nancial 

statements.
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31 OTHER NATIONAL DISCLOSURES

31.1 STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

% %

Sales 1,650,999             2,528,319     

Other Income 114,019                201,636        

1,765,018             2,729,955     

Bought-in materials and services

                                   -  Local (935,709)              (1,565,165)    
VALUE ADDED 829,309                100 1,164,790     100

APPLIED AS FOLLOWS:

To pay employees:

Salaries, wages and social benets 386,738                47 484,592        41   

To pay providers of capital:

Interest expense 402,774                49      564,071        48        

To pay government:

Taxation 33,114                  4        33,018          3          

To provide for replacement of assets and growth

Deferred Tax (38,263)                (5)       (10,227)         0          

Depreciation 48,279                  6        48,278          4          

Prot and loss account (3,333)                  (1)       45,058          4          
829,309                100    1,164,790     100      

Value added represents the additional wealth which the Company has been able to create by its own

and its employees efforts.  The statement shows the allocation of that wealth between employees, 

providers of capital, government and that retained for the future creation of more wealth.
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31.2 FIVE YEARS FINANCIAL SUMMARY

2018 2017  2016 2015 2014
       'N'000        'N'000         'N'000        'N'000        'N'000

FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Fixed assets                   949,855               998,134             1,009,589             1,056,027             1,102,465 

Net current assets                   721,219               714,536                696,762                560,654                460,831 

Deferred taxation                 (247,295)             (285,558)               (295,785)              (311,078)              (321,715)
               1,423,779            1,427,112             1,410,566             1,305,603             1,241,581 

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital                     38,016                 31,680                  31,680                  31,680                  31,680 

Other reserve                     18,177                 18,177                  18,177                  18,177                          -   

Revenue reserve                1,367,586            1,377,255             1,360,709             1,255,746             1,209,901 

Shareholder's fund                1,423,779            1,427,112             1,410,566             1,305,603             1,241,581 

PROFIT OR LOSS ACCOUNT

Turnover                1,650,999            2,528,319             2,795,190             2,608,286             2,569,751 

Prot before taxation                     (8,482)                 67,849                176,961           122,141.45                111,658 

Taxation                       5,149               (22,791)                 (43,486)                (47,784)                (25,503)

Prot after taxation                     (3,333)                 45,058                133,475                  74,357                  86,155 

PER SHARE DATA: (Naira)

Earnings (basic) kobo                            (4)                        71                        211                       117                       136 

Earnings (diluted) kobo                            (4)                        71                        211                       117                       136 

Dividend paid during year (kobo)                             -                          45                          45                         45                         45 

Bonus issue of ordinary shares  1:5                         -                            -                            -                            -   

Net assets (kobo)                       1,873                   2,252                     2,226                    2,061                    1,960 

NOTE:

Basic earnings per share are based on prot after tax and fully paid ordinary share capital at the end of each

nancial year.

Diluted earnings per share are based on prot after tax and fully paid ordinary share capital at the end of  each

nancial year.

Dividend per share are based on dividend declared and number of issued and fully paid ordinary share capital

at the end of each nancial year.

Net assets per share are based on net assets and number of issued and fully paid ordinary share capital at the

end of each nancial year.
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REVENUE ALLOCATION

Salaries, wages & social benets 386,738 47%

Interest expense 402,774 49%

Income tax 33,114 4%

Defferred tax (38,263) (5)%

Depreciation 48,279 6%

Retained loss (3,333) (1)%

829,309 100%

Retained loss 1%

Depreciation 6%

Income Tax 4% 

Interest expense 
49%

Salaries, Wages &
Social Benets 
47%

Deferred Tax  5%
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